

#### REPUBLIC OF NAURU GOVERNMENT GAZETTE PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

\_\_\_\_\_

28<sup>th</sup> April 2017

-----

No. 64

G.N. No. 272/2017

### COURTS ACT 1972 SECTION 58 (1)

### SUPREME COURT JUDGES SCHEDULE SECOND QUARTER 2017

JUDGE	STATUS	DATES
Khan A/CJ	24 <sup>th</sup> April – 5 <sup>th</sup> May	Hearings/Admin
Crulci J	$15^{\text{th}}$ May $- 25^{\text{th}}$ May	Hearings/Admin
Khan A/CJ	29 <sup>th</sup> May – 9 <sup>th</sup> June	Hearings/Admin
Crulci J	$12^{\text{th}}$ June – $23^{\text{rd}}$ June	Hearings/Admin
Khan A/CJ	3 <sup>rd</sup> July – 21 <sup>st</sup> July	Hearings/Admin

The G.N. No. 253/2017 of 13<sup>th</sup> April, 2017, is cancelled.

# FILIMONE JITOKO <u>REGISTRAR</u> <u>SUPREME COURT</u>

G.N. No. 273 /2017

# APPOINTMENT OF ACTING CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER FOR NAURU REHABILITATION CORPORATION

It is notified for general information that Cabinet on Friday 21<sup>st</sup> April 2017, approved the appointment of Mrs. Clarissa Jeremiah to act as Chief Executive Officer of the Nauru Rehabilitation Corporation, effective from Friday 21<sup>st</sup> April 2017, until the return of Mr. Martin Hunt on Sunday 14<sup>th</sup> May 2017.

Dated this 21<sup>st</sup> day of April 2017.

# SASIKUMAR PARAVANOOR <u>SECRETARY TO CABINET</u>

Nauru

No. 64

# 28<sup>th</sup> April 2017

\_\_\_\_\_

Nauru

G.N. No. 274 /2017

### <u>APPOINTMENT OF SECRETARY FOR COMMERCE,</u> <u>INDUSTRY & ENVIRONMENT</u>

It is notified for general information that on 13<sup>th</sup> April 2017, Cabinet, pursuant to Article 68 (3) of the Constitution of Nauru, approved the appointment of Mrs. Mavis Depaune as the substantive Secretary for Commerce, Industry & Environment effective from Thursday 13<sup>th</sup> April, 2017.

Dated this 25<sup>th</sup> day of April 2017.

\_\_\_\_\_

\_\_\_\_\_

### BERNARD GRUNDLER CHIEF SECRETARY

G.N. No. 275 /2017

#### APPOINTMENT OF ACTING SECRETARY FOR FINANCE

It is notified for general information that on  $21^{st}$  April 2017, Cabinet, pursuant to Article 68 (3) of the Constitution of Nauru, approved the appointment of Mr. Andy Cain, Director of Debt & Budget to act as Secretary for Finance effective from  $21^{st}$  April –  $14^{th}$  May 2017, until the return of the substantive Secretary for Finance, Mr. Martin Hunt.

Dated this 25<sup>th</sup> day of April 2017.

#### BERNARD GRUNDLER CHIEF SECRETARY

G.N. No. 276/2017

# **APPOINTMENT OF ACTING SECRETARY FOR SPORTS**

It is notified for general information that on 21<sup>st</sup> April 2017, Cabinet, pursuant to Article 68 (3) of the Constitution of Nauru, approved the appointment of Mr. John Tannang, to act as Secretary for Sports effective from 23<sup>rd</sup> April 2017, until the return of substantive Secretary for Sports, Mr. Rayong Itsimaera.

Dated this 25<sup>th</sup> day of April 2017.

#### BERNARD GRUNDLER CHIEF SECRETARY

No. 64	28 <sup>th</sup> April 2017

G.N. No. 277 /2017

# APPOINTMENT OF ACTING SECRETARY FOR HEALTH & MEDICAL SERVICES

It is notified for general information that on 21<sup>st</sup> April 2017, Cabinet, pursuant to Article 68 (3) of the Constitution of Nauru, approved the appointment of Mr. Sasikumar Paravanoor to act as Secretary for Health & Medical Services, effective from 23<sup>rd</sup> April 2017, until the return of the substantive Secretary for Health and Medical Services, Mr. Rayong Itsimaera.

Dated this 25<sup>th</sup> day of April 2017.

### BERNARD GRUNDLER CHIEF SECRETARY

G.N. No. 278/2017

# APPOINTMENT OF ACTING SECRETARY FOR TRANSPORT

It is notified for general information that on  $21^{st}$  April 2017, Cabinet, pursuant to Article 68 (3) of the Constitution of Nauru, approved the appointment of Ms. Melaney Bill to act as Secretary for Transport effective from  $23^{rd} - 30^{th}$  April 2017, until the return of substantive Secretary for Transport, Mr. Lesi Olsson.

Dated this 25<sup>th</sup> day of April 2017.

# BERNARD GRUNDLER CHIEF SECRETARY

G.N. No. 279/2017

# **ENGAGEMENT TO MARRY**

NAME OF PARTIES:Martin Tannang of Anabar District and<br/>Laura Gadaraoa of Anibare District.

Szabroki Deireragea of Anetan District and Equanango Apadinuwe also Anetan District.

Macho Letia of Boe District and Alice Tom from Uaboe District.

DATE OF ENGAGEMENT: 25<sup>th</sup> April, 2017 18<sup>th</sup> May, 2017 21<sup>st</sup> May, 2017

# HON. BARON DIVAVESI WAQA, M.P. <u>MINISTER IN CHARGE</u>

Nauru